HI-LOCK UNIT SERIES
品質改良のため、予告なく仕様寸法の変更をすることがあります。ご使用前にご確認ください。
新計量法（Si単位化）の導入により圧力表示単位を国際単位系（Si単位）に移行致しました。
ただし圧力計の在庫の都合により非Si単位を使用した圧力計付の製品が一部で出荷される場合がありますので、ご了承の程お願い致します。
Si単位系のみをご要求の場合は、その旨ご指示ください。
Because of improvement of product quality, the dimensions in the specification are subject to change without notice.
Because of the implementation of a new standard of measurement, we have awitched our unit of measurement for pressure to the International System of Units (SI).
However, due to the fact that we are in the transitional phase now, there would be occasions where products equipped with non-SI pressure gauges are shipped.

HILOCK UNITS
■概要 Outline
■型式表示方法 Type Designation
■共通仕様 Common Specifications
HU型ハイロックユニットは、SRポンプ（空気圧駆動油圧ポンプ）と、エアパイロ
ット式油圧切換弁（ノンリークタイプ）を組みあわせた油圧ユニットで、切換弁や
圧力スイッチ、さらにオプション回路や予備回路がマニホールドで取付でき、多用
途に利用できるよう、フレキシブルでコンパクトに設計されています。
操作方法は、遠隔操作のできる電気操作方式（HU-S）と、簡単で操作しやすい手
動操作方式（HU-M）操作バルブを自由に選定出来る（HU-P）の3タイプがあり、
用途に応じて選定できます。また、吐出量に応じ、SRポンプも自由に選定できます。
（標準タイプのHU63リーズシリーズと、吐出量の多いHU100シリーズがあります）
その他、圧力計やエアフィルタなども標準装備され、エア源さえあればどこでも簡
単に高油圧が得られ、クランプシステムはもちろん、他のロック装置等にも巾広く
利用できます。
HU type HI-LOCK UNITS are hydraulic units to which a SR pump
(pneumaticdriven hydraulic pump) and air pilot type hydraulic selector valve
(non-leak type) are built in. Selector valves, pressure switches, optional
circuits, and stand-by circuits can be mounted with the manifold. HI-LOCK
UNITS are designed to be flexible and compact for various applications.
The SR pump can be selected freely according to the discharge rate (HU63
Series for standard type and HU100 Series for greater discharge rate). In
addition, pressure gauges and air filters are standardly equipped.  Where
there is an air source, there are always HU70 HI-LOCK UNITS with high oil
pressure. They can be used not only in clamping systems but also in other
lock systems.
最 高 使 用 圧 力  Max.working pressure
最高供給エア圧力  Max.supply air pressure
SRポンプ供給エア圧力範囲 SR pump ari pressure range (set by pressure reducing valve)
使 用 温 度 範 囲  Working temperature range
Solenoid valve working
voltage
電 磁 弁 使 用 電 圧
使 用 油  Hydraulic oil
タ ン ク 塗 装 色  Color of tank
39.2MPa (400kgf/cm2)
0.7MPa (7kgf/cm2)
0.2～0.6MPa (2～6kgf/cm2)
-5～60℃
※　AC100V/100V,AC200V/220V,50/60Hz,DC24V
一般油圧作動油(ISOVG32～VG56)
マンセル7.5BG4.5/1
General hydraulic fluid
MUNSEL 7.5BG 4.5/1
HU　-　　　-　-A21
1
2 3 4 5
回路数
No. of circuits
1 1回路
1 circuit
2 2回路
2 circuit
3 3回路
3 circuit
4 4回路
4 circuit
2 操作バルブ数
No. of operating valve
1 1個
1 piece
2 2個
2 piece
3 3個
3 piece
4 4個
4 piece
3 操作方式
Operating method
Ｓ 電気操作

■共通仕様
Commom Specifications
■型式表示方法
Type Designation
■回路図
Circuit Diagram
●HMSパワーユニットは、SRポンプ（空気圧
駆動油圧ポンプ）を用いて高い油圧を発生さ
せるコンパクトな油圧ユニットです。
●VFタイプのノンリーク型バルブユニットと組
みあわせて、クランプシステムやダイリフタ
装置の油圧源として最適です。
●SRポンプは機種が豊富で使用条件や用途に適
応したポンプの選定ができます。(P7参照)
●HMS POWER UNITS are compact
hyhydraulic units that generate high-
pressure oil by the use of SR pump
(pneumatic-driven hydraulic pump).
●Incorporated with the non-leak type VF
vlave units, HMS POER UNITS serve
best as hydraulic source for clamp
system or die-lifter.
●SR pump provides a wide selection to
meet various working conditions and
applications (see p.7).
最 高 供 給 エ ア 圧 力
Max. supply air pressure 1MPa(9.9kgf/cm2)
使 用 温 度 範 囲
Working temperature range -5～60℃
吐 出 油 量
Discharge oil rate
P.5 （特性図参照）
(See characteristic chart.)
使 用 油
Oil used
一般油圧作動油
(ISO VG32～VG56)
General hydraulic fluid
SRポンプ供給エア圧力範囲
（減圧弁で設定）
SR pump supply air pressure range
(set by pressure reducing valve)
0.2～0.6MPa
(2～6kgf/cm2)
HMS　-　-A2 (HMS-50のみA2)
(A2 only for HMS-50)
 1
1
2
ポンプ型式
Pumptype
04005 SR04005□-A2
04006 SR04006□-A2
06306 SR06306□-A2
06308 SR06308□-A2
06309 SR06309□-A2
06314 SR06314□-A2
06322 SR06322□-A2
10009 SR10009□-A2
10010 SR10010□-A2
10012 SR10012□-A2
10015 SR10015□-A2
10020 SR10020□-A2
10025 SR10025□-A2
10030 SR10030□-A2
2 圧力計
Pressure gauge
無記号
No marking

VF-PVALVE UNITS
■特長 Features:
■型式表示方法
Type Designation
■形状寸法
Dimensions
●VF-Pは、パイロットエアポート(PT1/4)を
設けたノンリークバルブです。
●用途に応じた操作バルブが選定出来、電磁弁
や手動バルブ等のシステムが簡単に出来ます。
●小型のM-301(P.10)と組み合わせて使用す
ることにより、手動遠隔操作が簡単に出来、
取付位置を自由に選定できます。
 ●VF-P VALVE UNITS are non-leak valves
equipped with pilot air port (PT1/4).
●Operating valves can be selected according to
applications, providing an easy means to build
up a system such as solenoid valve or manual-
driven valve.
●Using VF-P VALVE UNITS in combination with
small-size M-301 makes it possible to realize
manual-remote operation easily and permits
free selection of installation position.
⑩
VF　-　P　-　-A11
1
2 3 4
1 1回路 1circuit
2 2回路 2circuit
3 3回路 3circuit
4 4回路 4circuit
回路数 No. of circuits
2
1 1個 1piece
2 2個 2piece
3 3個 3piece
4 4個 4piece
操作バルブ数 No. of operating valves
3
無記号
No marking
リリーフ弁
圧力計付
無 None
R Relief valve
無記号
No marking 無 None
G with pressure gauge
予備回路付 O with stand-by circuit
ONE-TWO回路付 T with ONE-TWO circuit
回路オプション circuits option
4 圧力計の有無 Pressure gauge installation
注記)NOTE 1)
①VF1-IPタイプには、右側面の  R  ポートがありません。
1) The VF1-1P type is not provided with the (R) port on the right side.
型式
寸法 Dimensions
Type
L n
質量
Mass
(kg)
VF1-□P□-□   80   55 1   8.3
VF2-□P□-□ 142 117 2 14.1
VF3-□P□-□ 204 179 3 19.8
VF4-□P□-□ 266 241 4 25.6
4 3 2 1
PORT INDICATION
HYD. DISCHARGE
PORT
NAME PLATE
Refer:Table 2
-1/4PTn
APCO-5 A2 NORMAL OPEN TYPE

M-301MECANICALVALVE
■特長 Features
■型式表示方法
Type Designation
■形状寸法
Dimensions
●M301はエア用ハンドバルブで、VF-P等と
の組合せによる遠隔操作用のバルブとして最
適です。
●コンパクトなので取付スペースを選びません。
●操作つまみは、プッシュターン機構なので誤
操作を防止します。
●M-301 MANUAL VALVE is a 2P3P
type air hand valve and best suited
toremote-control valves when
incorporated with VF-P.
●Compact; only a small space is enough.
●Push-turn operation handle prevents
misoperation.
　M　-3011
1
2
1 1バルブ
1valve
2 2バルブ
2valve
3 3バルブ
3valve
4
4バルブ
4valve
操作バルブ数
No. of operating valves
2 回路オプション
Circuit optional
L
インターロック用
サブプレート付
with sub-plate
for interlock
注①　カッコ内寸法はインターロック回路付の場合の寸法です。
Note① Figures in (　) indicate the dimensions of the valve with interlocking circuit.
1M□-301   68
■仕様 Specifications
使用流体
Recommended fluid
空気、不活性ガス
Air, inert gas
使用圧力
Useble working
pressure(Mpa)
0.0 ～ 0.7
使用温度範囲(℃)
Useble temperature
range
-5～60(但し、ドレン
凍結のない条件)
Condition where no
crain is frozen
給　　　油
Supply of oil
無給油使用可能、給油の場
合は一般油圧作動油
(ISO VG32)
Possible to use without
supplying of oil.
In case others supplied
general hydraulic oil is
used.
4M-301-A
バルブユニット型式
Valve Unite Type
Ｌ　寸　法
L Dimension

VF-MVALVE UNITS
■特長 Features:
■型式表示方法
Type Designation
■形状寸法
Dimensions
●VF-Mは、手動操作バルブ(M-301)P.3を採
用したパイロットエア制御のノンリークバル
ブユニットです。
●手動操作バルブなのでシステムの簡素化が図
れ操作が簡単です。
●VF-M VALVE UNITS are pilot-air-
controled non-leak valve units that
employ manual-driven valve (M-301).
●Being a manual-operated'valve, VF-M
VALVE UNITS can simplify the system
and provide easy operation.
⑨
VF　-　M　-　-A11
1
2 3 4
1 1回路 1circuit
2 2回路 2circuit
3 3回路 3circuit
4 4回路 4circuit
回路数 No. of circuits
2
1 1個 1piece
2 2個 2piece
3 3個 3piece
4 4個 4piece
操作バルブ数 No. of operating valves
3
無記号
No marking
リリーフ弁
圧力計付
無 None
R
インタロック回路付
Relief valve
無記号
No marking 無 None
G with pressure gauge
L
ONE-TWO回路付
with interlock circuit
T
予備回路付
with ONE-TWO circuit
O with stand-by circuit
回路オプション circuits option
4 圧力計の有無 Pressure gauge installation
注記)NOTE 1)
①VF1-IMタイプには、右側面の  R  ポートがありません。
1) The VF1-1M type is not provided with the (R) port on the right side.
型式
寸法 Dimensions
L n
質量
mass
(kg)
VF1-□M□-□   80   55 1   8.6
VF2-□M□-□ 142 117 2 14.5
VF3-□M□-□ 204 179 3 20.5
VF4-□M□-□ 266 241 4 26.5
VF-SVALVE UNITS
■特長 Features:
■型式表示方法
Type Designation
■形状寸法
Dimensions
●VF-Sは、エア電磁弁P.3を採用したパイロッ
トエア制御のノンリークバルブユニットです。
●電磁弁なので電気的インターロックが可能で
安全性を向上させます。
●VF-S VALVE UNITS are pilot-air-
controled non-leak valve units that
employ air solenoid valve.
●Being a solenoide valve, VF-S VALVE
UNITS can simplify the system and
provide easy operation.
VF　-　S　-　-A11
1
2 3 4
1 1回路 1circuit
2 2回路 2circuit
3 3回路 3circuit
4 4回路 4circuit
回路数 No. of circuits
2
1 1個 1piece
2 2個 2piece
3 3個 3piece
4 4個 4piece
操作バルブ数 No. of operating valves
3
無記号
No marking
リリーフ弁
圧力計付
無 None
R
インタロック回路付
Relief valve
無記号
No marking 無 None
G with pressure gauge
L
ONE-TWO回路付
with interlock circuit
T
予備回路付
with ONE-TWO circuit
O with stand-by circuit
回路オプション circuits option
4 圧力計の有無 Pressure gauge installation
注記)NOTE
①VF1-ISタイプには、右側面の  R  ポートがありません。
1) The VF1-1S type is not provided with the (R) port on the right side.
②オプションにてダブルソレノイドタイプも用意しております。4ページを参照ください。
2) Double solenoids type available (optional). See page 4.
型式
寸法 Dimensions
L n
質量
Mass
(kgf)
VF1-□S□-□   80   55 1   8.6
VF2-□S□-□ 142 117 2 14.2
VF3-□S□-□ 204 179 3 20.1
VF4-□S□-□ 266 241 4 25.9
4 3 2 1
62 62 62 40
10
2